
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

29 January 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2020 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
16 January 2020. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/19/3123  - Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road, Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex, RH15 8RE. 
 

7 - 70 

6.   DM/19/4538 - Land at Long Meadow, Station Road, 
Sharpthorne, East Grinstead, RH19 4NY. 
 

71 - 102 

7.   DM/19/3292 - St Francis Sports and Social Club, Colwell Road, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 4EX. 
 
 

103 - 146 



 
 

8.   DM/19/5083 - 63 Church Lane, Copthorne, Crawley, West 
Sussex, RH10 3QQ. 
 

147 - 154 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 

from 7.00  - 8.24 pm 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 

R Eggleston 
A MacNaughton 

C Phillips 
N Walker 

Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, M Pulfer and 
D Sweatman. 

Also Present: Councillor Webster 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Coe-Gunnell White, Dabell, Pulfer and 
Sweatman. 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  

Councillor Eggleston declared a prejudicial interest in both DM/19/3138 – Royal 
British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal 
British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is the Leader of 
Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) as well as being the Chair of the BHTC Arts 
Quarter Steering Group. He also declared that he runs a live arts programme and is 
likely to hire the venue if it is completed. He confirmed that he would remove himself 
from the voting and discussion on the item and instead speak as Ward Member on 
the application.  

Councillor Cartwright declared a predetermined interest DM/19/3138 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is a member of Burgess Hill 
Town Council. He noted that he was not involved personally in the application 
however upon advice from the Chairman he resolved to remove himself from the 
discussion and voting on the items. 

Councillor Allen declared a predetermined interest DM/19/3138 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is a member of Burgess Hill 
Town Council. He noted that he was not involved personally in the application 
however upon advice from the Chairman he resolved to remove himself from the 
discussion and voting on the items. 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
19 DECEMBER 2019  

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 December 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 3

Agenda Item 3



4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  

The Chairman had no urgent business. 

5 DM/19/3138 – ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, 30 CYPRUS ROAD, BURGESS HILL, 
RH15 8DX.  

Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, i
[...]
to the north and the 
scheme now before Members which showed a door on the ground floor side 
elevation facing the neighbour to the north. The Planning Applications Team Leader 
advised that he did not consider that this change  caused any harm. He added that 
the Council does not condone work being carried out without the required planning 
permission being in place however legislation does allow for retrospective 
applications to be made and retrospective applications had to be considered on their 
own merits. The fact that an application was retrospective was not a reason to refuse 
it.   

The Planning Applications Team Leader explained the timeline for events on the site. 
The Council’s records showed that a complaint was received on 8 August 2019 that 
the house that was on the site had been completely demolished. No site visit was 
required at this point in time as the house had been demolished. A site visit on 27 
August 2019 established that works were taking place to erect a replacement 
dwelling. The retrospective application was validated on 9 September 2019. 

The Chairman also noted that a condition ensures that the Juliet balcony in actually 
constructed. 

A Member noted that the application is similar to the one previously approved and felt 
it would irrational to reject the application. 

A Member stated that he could not see any demonstrable harm and that changing 
the ground floor garden window to a door would not cause any harm. He believed 
that there were no substantial planning reasons to refuse the application. 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve, proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by 
Councillor Walker, which was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A and the 
additional condition set out in the Agenda Update Sheet. 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.24 pm 

Chairman 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 6



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

6 FEB 2020 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Ansty And Staplefield 
 

DM/19/3123 
 

©Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

BRIDGE HALL CUCKFIELD ROAD BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 40 NEW 
DWELLINGS WITH NEW ACCESS CREATED ONTO CUCKFIELD ROAD. 
AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 2 OCTOBER SHOWING CHANGES TO THE 
ELEVATIONS OF THE PROPOSED DWELLINGS AND REMOVAL OF 
GARAGES TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SITE. AMENDED 
PLANS RECEIVED 31 OCTOBER SHOWING REVISED ELEVATIONS TO 
PLOTS 15 TO 26 
BROOKWORTH HOMES LIMITED 
 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 7

Agenda Item 5



POLICY: Areas of Special Control for Adverts / Built Up Areas / Classified 
Roads - 20m buffer / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 
Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 7th February 2020 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Salisbury /  Cllr Pete Bradbury /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Steven King 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing 
dwelling at Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road and erection of 40 new dwellings with new 
access created onto Cuckfield Road. 
 
This application was reported to the planning committee on 28th November 2019 
where Members resolved to approve the application subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory section 106 legal agreement to secure the required affordable housing 
and infrastructure contributions. The planning permission has not been issued 
because the section 106 legal agreement had not been completed. An issue was 
raised by the applicants after the planning committee meeting in November 2019 
regarding the infrastructure requirements of the County Council. The application is 
being reported back to committee as there has been a change in relation to the 
infrastructure contributions that are being sought by the County Council. Having 
reassessed the application and having regard to the outline consent that exists on 
the site, the County Council have reduced the infrastructure monies that they are 
seeking. All other aspects of the planning application remain the same as was 
presented to Members on 28th November 2019. 
 
Planning legislation holds that the determination of a planning application shall be 
made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. In this part of Mid Sussex the development plan comprises the 
District Plan (DP). The National Planning Policy Framework (NNPF) is an 
important material planning consideration.  
 
In making an assessment as to whether the proposal complies with the 
development plan, the Courts have confirmed that the development plan must be 
considered as a whole, not simply in relation to any one individual policy. It is 
therefore not the case that a proposal must accord with each and every policy 
within the development plan. 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 8



 
The principle of development on this site has been established by virtue of the 
planning permission that has been granted by the Planning Inspector for the 
erection of 36 dwellings on the site. In relation to planning policy, the principle of 
developing the site would accord with policy DP6 of the DP because the site now 
lies within the defined built up area of Burgess Hill.  
 
It is considered that the layout and design of the site are satisfactory and make 
best use of the site. The layout ensures that the dwellings face outwards towards 
the attractive boundary screening and results in a development that provides a 
proper street frontage.  
 
The scheme would deliver 40 dwel
[...]
y with policies DP6, DP12, DP15, 
DP16, DP17, DP21, DP26, DP27, DP37, DP38, DP39 and DP41 of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendation A  
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory signed planning obligation to secure the required level of SAMM 
and SANG contributions and the conditions listed in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing secure the required level of SAMM contributions by 7 
May 2020, then it is recommended that permission be refused at the discretion of 
the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following reason: 
 
'The application fails to comply with policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
2014-2031 in respect of the required mitigation by way of a financial contribution to 
the Ashdown Forest Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) 
Strategy.' 
 

 
  

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 73



 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7 letters of objection, raising the following points: 
 

• Increase in roadside parking; 

• Increase in road traffic 

• Noise and disturbance from traffic 

• Refuse collection will also cause disruption as well as bins being left on the 
station road from the 2 houses that are already at Long Meadow entrance. So 
therefore could potentially have 4 or more bins left out on the roadside. 

• Noise and disturbance from construction works. 

• who will maintain access road 

• No turning space within the site so any large vehicles 

• Any proposed changes in this reapplication are minor and cosmetic and do not 
address the conclusion in the previous appeal which  

• Significant harm to neighbouring amenity: loss of privacy / overlooking, 
overbearing impact, loss of outlook, loss of light, disturbance from use of access; 

• The height and close proximity of the development would be such that 
unreasonable over
[...]
lfer /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joseph Swift 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for erection of an extension to an existing building to 
form a new community hall, with ancillary facilities and parking, on land owned by 
the St Francis Sport and Social Club to the south of Southdowns Park, Haywards 
Heath. The site presently consists of a swimming pool building, tennis courts and 
sports pitches. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with 
the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is 
therefore necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the 
policies in the development plan and then to take account of other material 
planning considerations including the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Policy DP25 of the Mid Sussex District Plan supports the provision or improvement 
of community facilities and local services that contribute to creating sustainable 
communities, while Policy L8 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan relates 
specifically to enhancing facilities at St Francis Sports Site. As such the principle of 
development accords with the Development Plan.  
 
On the positive side the development would provide improved community and 
recreational facilities that would be of benefit to local residents and the town as a 
whole. The proposed design and scale of the building is considered acceptable 
and while it does fall within the setting of Southdowns Park, a Grade II Listed 
Building, it is not considered that the proposal will cause harm to this heritage 
assist. 
 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 104



The proposal will however, result in some additional noise and disturbance to 
nearby residents in both Southdowns Park and Bowden Way. This will be 
generated by bot
[...]
ission is sought for erection of an extension to an existing building to 
form a new community hall, with ancillary facilities and parking, on land owned by the 
St Francis Sport and Social Club to the south of Southdowns Park, Haywards Heath. 
The site presently consists of a swimming pool building, tennis courts and sports 
pitches. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
DM/17/0852: Additions to existing building to create new community hall with 
ancillary meeting room facilities, site museum, wc, shower and changing facilities, 
plus parking and external works. Amended drawings and supporting documents 
received, dated the 5th June 2017. PERMISSION 
 
  

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 107



SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site consists of an existing swimming pool facility that is housed 
within a single storey brick built building, which lies on land to the south of 
Southdowns Park, a Grade II listed building. Immediately to the north is the part of 
the perimeter road serving Southdowns Park, with private parking spaces and 
landscaped gardens belonging to the development beyond. 
 
To the east of the swimming pool building, and forming part of the application site, 
are two tennis courts, beyond which is the bowling green (not in the application site). 
 
To west, beyond the existing entrance to the sports field, are a group established 
trees beyond which Bowden Way that forms part of the development of St Francis 
Park. 
 
The swimming pool building site sites on top of an embankment that runs down 
towards the sports field to the south. 
  
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
This application seeks planning permission for additions to existing building to create 
new single-storey Community Hall with ancillary meeting room facilities, site 
museum, WC facilities plus parking and external works.  
 
The proposed main eastern addition to the building will utilise an area currently used 
as a tennis court. The proposed building extension would measure approxima
[...]
Provision of PV panels  

• Air source heat pumps 
 
It is considered that the proposal satisfactorily complies with the requirements of 
policy DP39.  
 
The proposal is in overall terms considered to be acceptable in sustainability terms. 
 
Other Planning Issues 
 
The applicants have confirmed that the proposed community hall would be fully 
compliant with building regulations for disabled access.  
 
Concerns has been raised within the representations regarding the Councillors links 
to St Francis Sports and Social Club, however, as part of the committee process 
members will declare if they have any interest. 
 
Concern has been expressed in a number of representations in relation to increased 
security fears as a result of the proposal, particularly in relation to trespass and 
vandalism. The control of such matters would fall under the control of other 
legislation that sit outside the control of a planning application and such matters 
should not form a reason for refusing this current application. 
 
Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
Planning permission is sought for erection of an extension to an existing building to 
form a new community hall, with ancillary facilities and parking, on land owned by the 
St Francis Sport and Social Club to the south of Southdowns Park, Haywards Heath. 
The site presently consists of a swimming pool building, tennis courts and sports 
pitches. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 125



Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
Policy DP25 of the Mid Sussex District Plan supports the provision or improvement 
of community facilities and local services that contribute to creating sustainable 
communitie
[...]
ENSION AND FIRST FLOOR 
REAR EXTENSION. 
MR AND MRS BROCK 

POLICY: Built Up Areas / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar 
Safeguarding (NATS) / SWT Bat Survey / 

ODPM CODE: Householder 

8 WEEK DATE: 7th February 2020 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 147

Agenda Item 8



WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Paul Budgen /  Cllr Christopher Phillips /  

CASE OFFICER: Katherine Williams 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and 
Planning on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey side extension, 
following the removal of the existing single garage, and the erection of a first floor 
rear extension at No. 63 Church Lane, within the built up area of Copthorne.  

The proposed extensions are considered to be of a design and form that are in 
keeping and appropriate to the character of the dwelling and the streetscene and 
would not cause significant harm to the amenities of the neighbouring property. 
The proposal is also not considered result in a loss of parking provision to the 
property.  

The application is before committee as the agent is an elected Member for the 
Copthorne and Worth Ward. 

The proposed development is considered to comply with the requirements of Mid 
Sussex District Plan policies DP21 and DP26, and the relevant provisions of the 
NPPF.  

It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

None received  

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 

AERODROME SAFEGUARDING GATWICK AIRPORT 

No objection 

NATS SAFEGUARDING 

No objection 

Planning Committee - 6 February 2020 148



WORTH PARISH COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 

No objection in principle, but have concerns over potential loss of parking on the site. 

Due to parking issues in this road, request 
[...]


	5 DM/19/3123  - Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8RE.
	6 DM/19/4538 - Land at Long Meadow, Station Road, Sharpthorne, East Grinstead, RH19 4NY.
	7 DM/19/3292 - St Francis Sports and Social Club, Colwell Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 4EX.
	8 DM/19/5083 - 63 Church Lane, Copthorne, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 3QQ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

from 7.00 - 8.03 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
C Phillips 
D Sweatman 
 

N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White, A MacNaughton and M Pulfer 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Brown and P Chapman. 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pulfer, Councillor MacNaughton, and 
Councillor Coe-Gunnell White.  
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
The Chairman declared a non pre-determined interest in Item 7 DM/19/3292 as he 
was a part of the Cabinet Grants Panel at the time the grant was approved however 
the grant was for a different design and he comes to the meeting with an open mind 
to hear the representations of Officers, Public Speakers and Members of the 
Committee. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
16 JANUARY 2020.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 January 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/19/3123 - BRIDGE HALL, CUCKFIELD ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 8RE.  
 
The application was introduced by the Chairman, who noted that the application 
seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling at Bridge Hall, 
Cuckfield Road and erection of 40 new dwellings with new access created onto 
Cuckfield Road. He said the application was previously reported to the planning 
committee on 28th November 2019 where Members resolved to approve the 
application subject to the completion of a satisfactory section 106 legal agreement to 



 
 

 
 

secure the required affordable housing and infrastructure contributions. He noted that 
the application is before the Committee as there has been a change in relation to the 
infrastructure contributions that are being sought by the County Council. Having 
reassessed the application and having regard to the outline consent that exists on 
the site, the County Council have reduced the infrastructure monies that they are 
seeking. All other aspects of the planning application remain the same as was 
presented to Members on 28th November 2019. 
 
The Members agreed that the Local community infrastructure contribution secured 
through the Section 106 agreement could be used towards the refurbishment of the 
storage shed at Ansty village recreation ground as requested by the Parish Council 
and detailed at page 12 of the agenda.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve, proposed by 
Councillor Walker and seconded by The Vice-Chairman and this was agreed 
unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure contributions and the 
conditions set out in appendix A. 
 

6 DM/19/4538 - LAND AT LONG MEADOW, STATION ROAD, SHARPTHORNE, 
EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 4NY.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the application which 
sought approval for the erection of 2 No. detached dwellings with garages at Long 
Meadow Station Road Sharpthorne East Grinstead, with access via Station Road. He 
noted that the principle of development complied with policy DP6 in the Mid Sussex 
District Plan as the proposal was for a development of less than 10 dwellings on a 
site that adjoins the built-up area boundary. The Planning Application Team Leader 
spoke about the application including, the ancient woodland to the north of the 
application, the fact that the application falls outside of the built-up area as defined by 
the District and Neighbourhood Plan. He noted the application included a 15m buffer 
between the gardens and the ancient woodland. The Planning Application Team 
Leader noted that this site has had previous applications, the most recent of which 
came before the Planning Committee June 2018, this was refused, and had since 
been appealed, the appeal was refused on the grounds that the process for the 
collection of the monies for Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) was not 
satisfactory. He explained to Members that the planning history of the site was an 
important material planning consideration and that Members should have regard to 
the views of the Planning Inspector who determined the last appeal on the site.  
 
He explained that the Planning Inspector had found the previous scheme, which was 
the same as the one before the planning committee, to be acceptable apart from the 
method by which the Council had sought to mitigate the impact on the Ashdown 
Forest, a European protected site.  
 
He explained that as the site lies within 7km of the Ashdown Forest there is a 
requirement to mitigate the impact of residential development on the Ashdown 
Forest. Payments are made for Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANG) 
and Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM). On the previous 
application the Inspector was not satisfied with the Councils method for collecting 
monies to mitigate the impact of the development on the Ashdown Forest.  



 
 

 
 

 
He explained that at the time of the appeal, SANG money was classed as being 
money for an infrastructure project. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations prevented the Council from pooling more than 5 contributions towards 
infrastructure projects. As such the Council sought to secure the SANG monies via a 
planning condition. The Inspector did not consider this approach to be correct. 
He explained that the CIL Regulations had now changed and the pooling restriction 
no longer applied. Therefore the SANG money could be collected via a section 106 
legal agreement. As such the sole reason for the Inspector dismissing the appeal had 
been overcome and therefore the application was recommended for approval.  
 
Parish Councillor Ken Allfree, Jay Shipway and Jess Smashfold, spoke against the 
application. 
 
Councillor Paul Brown, Ward Member, spoke against the application. He said that the 
access road required further consideration, as it had a limited view and that a revised 
protocol for the dropped curb may be necessary due to the footpath being the only 
pedestrian walkway along that road. He noted that the footprint of the application was 
large. He told the Committee that there was a need in the West Hoathly parish for 
smaller houses and that this application was not included in the Neighbourhood Plan. 
He suggested that the development could potentially have an adverse effect on the 
water levels of the surrounding area and would suggest further ecological protections 
were put in place.  
 
Tim Rodway spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The Chairman addressed the points which had been made by the speakers, noting 
that the application contained a condition (3) which addressed the prospect of 
flooding, and water drainage; there were ecological and landscaping conditions 
which addressed these issues.  
 
The Planning Application Team Leader noted that this application had been to the 
Planning Inspectorate and the only reason for refusal was due to the process of 
collecting SANG monies for Ashdown Forrest, and therefore the rest of the 
application had been deemed acceptable.  
 
A Member noted that the application had been before the Planning Inspectorate and 
highlighted page 92 of the agenda which confirmed that the SANG issue has been 
resolved. He considered that the previously discussed topics of flooding, traffic 
control and the footprint of the application had been addressed. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve, proposed by 
Councillor Walker and seconded by The Vice Chairman, which was agreed with eight 
Members in favour and one abstention.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
A 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
signed planning obligation to secure the required level of SAMM and SANG 
contributions and the conditions listed in Appendix A. 
 
and 
 



 
 

 
 

B 
 
That if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed planning obligation 
securing secure the required level of SAMM contributions by 7 May 2020, then it is 
recommended that permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for 
Planning and Economy, for the following reason: 
 
'The application fails to comply with policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
2014-2031 in respect of the required mitigation by way of a financial contribution to 
the Ashdown Forest Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) 
Strategy. 
 

7 DM/19/3292 - ST FRANCIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, COLWELL ROAD, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 4EX.  
 
Joseph Swift, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and stated that the site 
falls within the built-up area of Haywards Heath and that planning permission had 
been previously granted for a larger community building. He said that the application 
is for an erection of an extension to an existing building to form a new community 
hall, similar to the previously submitted application, with ancillary facilities and 
parking, on land to the south of Southdowns Park, Haywards Heath. The site 
presently consists of a swimming pool building, tennis courts and sports pitches. He 
told Members this had changed from the previously approved application due to cost, 
and due to the elevation of the site.  
 
Mike Barber, agent and architect of the building, spoke in support of the application. 
A Member noted that he had visited the site, and whilst he had concerns regarding 
the amount of traffic and on street parking for the surrounding area, he believed that 
this improvement to the community centre would outweigh these effects for the 
surrounding community. He also asked if these facilities would be for just the local 
community or available to all residents. 
 
The Chairman noted that these facilities would be available to all those who wanted 
to use them via a membership and the NHS.  
 
A Member noted that the stakeholders of the centre were all residents of Mid Sussex 
and there were strong links with the resident’s association.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve, proposed by The 
Vice Chairman and seconded by Councillor Phillips and this was agreed 
unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be approved subject to the conditions out in Appendix A. 
 

8 DM/19/5083 - 63 CHURCH LANE, COPTHORNE, CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH10 3QQ.  
 
The Chairman introduced the application, noting that the application was before 
committee as the agent is an elected Member for the Copthorne and Worth Ward. He 
said the proposed development is considered to comply with the requirements of Mid 
Sussex District Plan policies DP21 and DP26, and the relevant provisions of the 
NPPF. 
  



 
 

 
 

A Member noted that whilst there were no issues in terms of the application, his 
concerns were that the road the application is on can be very busy, with a high 
amount of on street parking, he hoped that the application would not result in this 
worsening if approved. 
 
The Vice Chairman agreed and noted that there should be an agreement regarding 
this.  
 
The Chairman explained that the only option was to include an informative requesting 
that Church Lane be kept free from obstruction during the implementation of the 
planning permission.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application with 
the suggested informative, proposed by the Vice Chairman and seconded by 
Councillor Phillips, which was agreed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A and the addition of an informative requesting that Church Lane be kept free from 
obstruction during the implementation of the planning permission. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


